## Big Dog Power™ by Ethereal Home Theatre, LLC Limited Product Warranty and Connected Equipment Limited Warranty

Valid in the United States and Canada

THIS WARRANTY DEFINES ETHEREAL HOME THEATRE. LLC'S LIABILITY FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE OPERATION OR FAILURE OF THE PRODUCT. THE WARRANTY PROVIDED IS IN LIEU OF ANYAND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ETHEREAL DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ETHEREAL HOME THEATRE. LLC HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY PRODUCT FAILURE, ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY OR CONDITION, OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF USE; LOSS OF REVENUE; LOSS OF ACTUAL OR ANTICIPATED PROFITS (INCLUDING LOSS OF PROFITS ON CONTRACTS); LOSS OF THE USE OF MONEY; LOSS OF ANTICIPATED SAVINGS; LOSS OF BUSINESS; LOSS OF OPPORTUNITY; LOSS OF GOODWILL; LOSS OF REPUTATION; LOSS OF, DAMAGE TO, COMPROMISE OR CORRUPTION OF DATA; OR ANY INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE HOWSOEVER CAUSED INCLUDING THE REPLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT AND PROPERTY, ANY COSTS OF RECOVERING, PROGRAMMING, OR REPRODUCING ANY PROGRAM OR DATA STORED IN OR USED WITH THE PRODUCT. FURTHER, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT ALLOWED BY APPLICABLE LAW, Ethereal Home Theatre, LLC HEREBY EXCLICITY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

THESE LIMITATIONS SHALL NOT APPLY TO ANY DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS, OR ANY LIABILITY FOR INTENTIONAL ACTS OF ACTS OF GROSS NEGLIGENCE

## **Limited Product Warranty:**

Ethereal Home Theatre, LLC warrants this product to be free of material defects for a period of: 3 years for the PR-R8U2K UPS device & 1 year for the included batteries. If the product fails during the warranty period, Ethereal Home Theatre, LLC will, at its option: (1) Repair the product in a reasonable time period, (2) Replace the product with the same model (or a successor model with the same or substantially similar features), or (3) Refund the purchase price. This Warranty applies only to an original purchaser of the product who provides proof of purchase at the time a claim is made.

## Conditions and Limitations:

- 1. Proof of purchase is required.
- 2. Damage caused by accidents, abuse, misuse or modification of the surge suppressor will render this warranty null and void.
- 3. Transient Voltage Surge Suppression devices using MOV (Metal Oxide Varistor) technology are designed to sacrifice themselves to protect the connected equipment. The proper functioning of this surge suppressor during a catastrophic surge event like lightning may result in the depletion of the unit's protection capabilities. This is not a defect in design, material, or workmanship.

## **EXCLUDED ITEMS**

This warranty does not apply to: (1) consumable items, such as a MOV surge protection module, (2) cosmetic damage such as scratches, dents, broken plastic parts, and discoloration (unless same is the result of a defect in materials or workmanship), (3) damage resulting from the failure of another product, (4) damage caused by misuse or abuse, or (5) damage caused by unauthorized service of the product.

Please contact the Ethereal Home Theatre, LLC Customer Service Department at 386-255-0234 if you have any questions regarding the product warranty or the connected equipment warranty.

Ethereal Home Theatre, LLC 460 Walker Street Holly Hill, FL 32117

Phone:386-257-1186

E-Mail: <a href="https://https